

ITEM NO.1613

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 958/2021

MANCHIRAJU TEJASWINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAICHAND K

Respondent(s)

IA No. 59960/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 06-05-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Parnam Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. D. Srinivas, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.N. Bhat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.
Ms. Parvati Bhat, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent states that subject to parties agreeing to reasonable terms and conditions, the respondent is willing for settling the dispute by applying for Divorce by mutual consent.

Considering the facts of the case, I find that it is in the interest of the parties that the matrimonial dispute is settled at this stage. Therefore, I direct the parties to appear before the Co-ordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre on Friday i.e. 13th May, 2022 at 02.30 p.m. The meeting will be through video

conferencing.

The Co-ordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre will share the meeting ID and Password well in advance to the parties. The learned Mediator is requested to conduct the mediation meetings by consent of the parties through video conference and send the Report to this Court.

List the petition on 22nd July, 2022 along with the report of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

(JATINDER KAUR)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(V.M. BHATNAGAR)
BRANCH OFFICER