

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 958 OF 2021

MANCHIRAJU TEJASWINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAICHAND K

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The proceedings which are sought to be transferred are under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 namely, restitution of conjugal rights. Even if, any decree is passed, may be ex-parte, the same is not executable.

Therefore, in the facts and circumstances of the case, the present petition to transfer the proceedings under Section 9 is dismissed.

..... J.
(M.R. SHAH)

..... J.
(KRISHNA MURARI)

New Delhi;
September 02, 2022.

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 958/2021

MANCHIRAJU TEJASWINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAICHAND K

Respondent(s)

(IA No.59960/2021-STAY APPLICATION
IA No. 59960/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 02-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Parnam Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR
Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.D.P.Chaturvedi, Adv
Mr.Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv
Ms. Parvati Bhat, Adv
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The present Transfer Petition stands dismissed in terms
of the signed order.

Pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(signed order is placed on the file)